
Anzo Holdings Berhad (36998-T)

(formerly known as Harvest Court Industries Berhad)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 30 September 2015

2016 2016

Current Qtr ended 6 months cummulative

30 Sep 30 Sep

(RM) (RM)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 1,325,028 2,885,571

Cost of sales (1,488,862) (2,990,402)

Gross profit /(loss) (163,834) (104,831)

Other income 35,514 124,230

Administrative expenses (1,072,182) (2,223,467)

Finance Cost (7,853) (10,508)

Profit /(Loss) before taxation (1,208,355) (2,214,576)

Taxation 44,991 65,255

Profit /(Loss) for the period, representing (1,163,364) (2,149,321)

total comprehensive income for the period

Net profit/(loss) and total comprehensive

income for the financial period

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (1,163,364) (2,149,321)

Profit/(Loss) per share attributable

  to equity holders of the parent:

 Basic (Sen) (0.41)                                (0.77)                                   

 

Dilluted (Sen) (0.41)                                (0.77)                                   

Notes:

 1)   The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the

     year ended 31 March 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

 2) The Company has changed it financial year end from 31 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 as announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd

    on 19 December 2014, there are no comparative figures disclosed for the current quarter and the cumulative period to date of the preceding

   quarter/year. The absence of the comparatives for the period under review is because of the contention that the six months ended

   30 September is not regarded as the second quarter of the financial year ending 31 March 2015 and hence there are no corresponding

   comparatives for the individual and cumulative quarters.

3) The quarterly report on the consolidated financial results for the individual and cumulative quarters ended 30 September 2014 in respect of 

    the previous financial year ended 31 March 2015 was reported on 28 November 2014



Anzo Holdings Berhad (36998-T)
(formerly known as Harvest Court Industries Berhad)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the period ended 30 September 2015

Non-Distributable

ESOS Warrant Discount on Accumulated Total

Share Capital Reserve Reserve Equity Losses Equity

(RM) (RM) (RM) (RM) (RM) (RM)

6 months 

ended 30 September 2015

Balance at

 beginning of period 70,208,531        -                     5,225,539       (2,670,439)       (25,689,113)       47,074,518      

Net loss for the financial period, representing total -                     -                     -                  -                   (2,149,321)         (2,149,321)       

comprehensive income for the financial period

Balance at end of period 70,208,531        -                     5,225,539       (2,670,439)       (27,838,434)       44,925,197      

Notes:

 1)   The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the

     year ended 31 March 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

 2) The Company has changed it financial year end from 31 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 as announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd

    on 19 December 2014, there are no comparative figures disclosed for the current quarter and the cumulative period to date of the preceding

   quarter/year. The absence of the comparatives for the period under review is because of the contention that the six months ended

   30 September is not regarded as the second quarter of the financial year ending 31 March 2015 and hence there are no corresponding

   comparatives for the individual and cumulative quarters.

3) The quarterly report on the consolidated financial results for the individual and cumulative quarters ended 30 September 2014 in respect of 

    the previous financial year ended 31 March 2015 was reported on 28 November 2014

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent



Anzo Holdings Berhad (36998-T) `

(formerly known as Harvest Court Industries Berhad)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 September 2015 As at As at 

30 Sep 2015 31 Mar 2015

(RM) (RM)

(Unaudited) (Audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 31,386,154                   30,583,232                  

31,386,154                   30,583,232                  

CURRENT ASSETS   

Inventories 1,297,871                     1,482,166                    

Trade receivables 5,353,180                     10,184,362                  

Other receivables, deposits & prepayments 9,850,272                     2,854,048                    

Short term deposits with licensed banks 1,375,000                     5,008,479                    

Cash and bank balances 345,956                        928,592                       

18,222,279                   20,457,647                  

TOTAL ASSETS 49,608,433                   51,040,879                  

FINANCED BY:

Share Capital 70,208,531                   70,208,531                  

Reserves 2,555,100                     2,555,100                    

Accumulated losses (27,838,434)                  (25,689,113)                 

Total equity 44,925,197                   47,074,518                  

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance payables 737,914                        165,124                       

Deferred tax liabilities 1,950,446                     1,990,973                    

2,688,360                     2,156,097                    

CURRENT LIABILITIES   

Trade payables 545,319                        305,567                       

Other payables 1,195,031                     1,441,667                    

Amount owing to director 155,095                        -                               

Finance payables 103,681                        67,280                         

Tax payables (4,250)                           (4,250)                          

Total current liabilities 1,994,876                     1,810,264                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,683,236                     3,966,361                    

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 49,608,433                   51,040,879                  

- -

NET ASSETS PER SHARE 

  ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY

  HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (Sen) 16.00                            16.76                           

Notes:

1)    The condensed consolidated statement of financial position  should be read in conjunction with the audited 

     financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to 

     the interim financial statements.

 2) The Company has changed it financial year end from 31 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 as announced to Bursa 

    Malaysia Securities Bhd on 19 December 2014



Anzo Holdings Berhad (36998-T)

(formerly known as Harvest Court Industries Berhad)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the period ended 30 September 2015 2016

6 months ended

30 Sep

(RM'000)

 

Net profit /(loss) before tax (2,215)                        

Adjustments for non-cash flow:-

Non-cash items 701                             

Non-operating items (which are investing/financing) (69)                             

Operating profit/(loss) before changes in working capital (1,583)                        

 

Changes in working capital :-

Net change in current assets (1,981)                        

Net change in current liabilities 174                             

Cash generated from/(used in) operations (3,390)                        

Interest received 80                               

Interest paid (11)                             

Tax paid/refund -                                  

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities (3,321)                        

Investing Activities

Proceeds from disposal of PPE 38                               

Purchase of PPE (1,543)                        

-                                  

Net cash used in investing activities (1,505)                        

Financing Activities

-                                  

       -  Proceeds from ESOS/Right Issues -                                  

       -  Bank borrowing -                                  

       -  Drawdown from HP Financing 650                             

       -  Repayment of HP (40)                             

Net cash used in financing activities 610                             

 

Net changes in Cash & Cash equivalents (4,216)                        

Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of period 5,937                          

Foreign Currency  differences -                                  

Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of period 1,721                          

Cash & Cash Equivalents comprise the following :-

Cash and bank balances 346                             

Short Term Deposits with licensed banks 1,375                          

-                             

1,721

Notes:

 1)   The condensed consolidated cashflow statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the

     year ended 31 March 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

 2) The Company has changed it financial year end from 31 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 as announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd

    on 19 December 2014, there are no comparative figures disclosed for the current quarter and the cumulative period to date of the preceding

   quarter/year. The absence of the comparatives for the period under review is because of the contention that the six months ended



Part A2: Summary of Key Financial Information

 

Summary of key financial Information for the quarter ended 30 September 2015

Current PeriodPreceding Period Current Quarter Cumulative Period

Quarter Corresponding Quarter

 31/12/14 31/12/13 1/7/2015 - 30/9/2015 1/4/2015 - 30/9/2015

 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

 

1 Revenue -                       -                     1,325                                2,886                                    

 

2 Profit/(Loss) before tax -                       -                     (1,208)                               (2,215)                                   

 

3 Profit/(Loss) for the period -                       -                     (1,163)                               (2,149)                                   

4 Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary -                       -                     (1,163)                               (2,149)                                   

  equity holders of the parent

 

5 Basic profit/(loss) per share (sen) -                       -                     (0.41)                                 (0.77)                                     

 

6 Diluted profit/(loss) per share (sen) -                   -                 (0.41)                                 (0.77)                                     

 

 

 

 

 

6 Net (liabilities)/assets per shares attributable

 to ordinary equity holders of the parent (Sen)

 

 

REMARKS:

 

16.00 16.76

Individual Quarter

AS AT 30/09/2015 AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END



Part A3: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

 

Current Period Preceding Period Current Quarter Cumulative Period

Quarter Corresponding Quarter

 31/12/14 31/12/13 1/7/2015 - 30/9/2015 1/4/2015 - 30/9/2015

 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

 

1 Gross interest income 40 26 33 80

 

2 Gross interest expense (3) (4) (8) (11)

 

Individual  Quarter Cumulative Period



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 
 
A1 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies 

 
The condensed interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2015 are unaudited 
and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 
9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”), and should 
be read in conjunction with the Group audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015.  

 
The accounting policies applied by the Group in this condensed consolidated financial statements are 
the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2015. 

 
 

A2 Audit Qualifications 
 

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 was not qualified. 
 
 

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors 
 
The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonal and cyclical factors. 

 
 
A4 Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows 

 
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows because of 
their nature, size or incidence for the financial year under review. 
 

 
A5 Material Changes in Estimates 
 

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results. 
 
 
A6 Debt and Equity Securities 
 

There were no cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt or equity securities for the 
financial period ended 30 September 2015. 
 
 

A7 Dividend Paid 
 
There were no dividends paid for the current quarter. 

 
A8 Segment Revenue and Results 
 

The segmental analysis for the Group for the financial period ended 30 September 2015 is as follows:- 
 

 
 

Timber product 
manufacturing 

Property 
development & 
construction 

Investment 
holding and 

others 

Adjustment 
and 

Elimination 
 

Consolidated 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
      

REVENUE      
External sales 2,885 - - - 2,885 
Inter-segment 
sales                   -          

 
- 

 
- - 

 
- 

Total revenue 2,885 - - - 2,885 

      
RESULTS      
Segment results (446) (125) (1,712) - (2,283) 
Interest income - - 80 - 80 
Interest expense (11) - - - (11) 

Profit/(loss) before 
 Taxation (457) 

(125) (1,632) 
- 

(2,214) 
 

 Taxation 13 22 30  65 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Net profit/(loss) for 
the financial year (444) 

 
 

(103) 

 
                 

(1,602)   - 

 
 

(2,149) 

      
Additions to non- 
 current assets 1,225 

 
3 

 
15 - 1,243 

Segment assets 34,699 9,265 47,931 (41,208) 50,687 

      
NON-CASH 
EXPENSES/ 
(INCOME)  

 
 

 

 

  
Depreciation of 
 property, plant and 
 equipment 491 

 
 

- 

 
 

248 - 739 
Gain on disposal of 
 property, plant 
 and equipment (38) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- - (38) 
      
      

 
A9 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Period 
 

There were no material events during and subsequent to the end of the current quarter, save and 
except for those mentioned in Note B11 and below: 
 
On 21 July 2015, the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad that the Board had 
proposed to change the Company’s name from “Harvest Court Industries Berhad” to “Anzo Holdings 
Berhad” to better reflect and aligned with the business direction of the Company under the new 
management. The proposed name was approved by the shareholders during the Annual General 
Meeting on 14 September 2015 and was effected on 17 September 2015.  
 
 

A10 Changes in Composition of the Group 
 

There have been no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period ended 30 
September 2015. 
 

A11 Changes in Contingent liabilities/Contingent assets 
 

Save as B11, there were no material changes in contingent liabilities or assets since the last annual 
balance sheet date. 
 
 

A12 Capital commitment 
 
There were no capital commitments incurred by the Group to any parties as at 30 September 2015 
except as disclosed below: 

  
     

 

 As at 

 30 Sep 2015 

Commitment to purchase a piece of leasehold property RM 

- Contracted 
    

   5,250,000  

 
 

A13         Significant Related Party Transactions 
  

There were no significant related party transactions occurred during the financial period ended 30 
September 2015. 

       
 
                



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES 
BERHAD’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
B1  Review of performance 
 

The Group achieved a revenue of RM2.88 million and a loss before taxation of RM2.21 million for the 
current financial period ended 30 September 2015. All the Group’s revenue is derived from timber 
division.   
 
There is no comparison with the corresponding quarter in the preceding year due to the change of 
financial year end from 31 December to 31 March, as announced to Bursa Malaysia on 19 December 
2014. 
 

B2 Comparison with immediate preceding quarter 
 

The Group’s revenue RM1.33 million in the current quarter was lower than the RM1.56 million reported 
in the immediate preceding quarter principally due to lower contribution from its timber division. This 
has resulted an increase in the Group’s loss before tax from immediate preceding quarter of RM1 
million to RM1.21 million.  
 

B3 Prospects 
 
For the year of 2015, Malaysia in tandem with other Asian economies are expected to grow at a 
moderate pace due to softer domestic demand. The operating environment will remain challenging and 
the Group is committed to improve the level of performance by undertaking various initiatives that will 
accomplish our business objectives and strategies.  

 
At the same time, the Group will continue to build the competitiveness of our timber services and 
construction business while remaining focused on operational efficiency and productivity so that 
satisfactory results are achieved in next financial year. 
 

B4 Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/Gurantee 
 
The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee. 
 
 

B5 Taxation 
 

 Current Quarter 
31 Dec 2014 

              
            RM 

Comparative 
Quarter 

31 Dec 2013 
RM            

             

Current quarter 
ended 30 Sep 2015 

               
             RM 

Financial Period 
ended 30 Sep 2015 

             RM 

Current income tax  - (83,000)            24,728 24,728 
Deferred Tax 20,263 20,264 20,263 40,527 

 20,263           (62,736)    44,991                      65,255 

     
 

 
B6 Profit/(Loss) on Sale of Unquoted Investments or Properties 
 
              There was no disposal of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial 

period to date.  
 
 

B7 Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities 
 

(a) There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial 
period to date. 
 

(b) There was no investment in quoted securities as at the end of the financial period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

B8 Status of Corporate Proposals 
 

Save as disclosed below, there were no other corporate proposals that have been announced but not 
yet completed during the period under review: 
 
1) Proposed establishment of new Share Issuance Scheme(“SIS”) 

 
The Company had on 16 July 2015 proposed establishment of a new SIS of up to 15% of the 
issued and paid up share capital of the Company at any one time during the duration of the 
scheme. Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 5 August 2015 approved the listing and 
quotation of the new shares to be issued under the proposed SIS.  
 
The proposed SIS has been approved by shareholders during the Extraordinary General Meeting 
held on 14 September 2015.  

 
               Utilisation of Proceeds From Right Issues 
 

As at 30 September 2015, the proceeds raised from the Right Issues exercise were utilized as follows:  
 

Purpose Expected time frame 
for utilisation of 
proceeds from the 
date of listing of the 
Right Shares 

Proposed 
utilisation 
RM 

Actual  
utilisation 
RM 

 
Deviation 
RM 

Bank Borrowing Within 3 months 64,493 114,754 (50,261) 

Construction              1 year 11,007,164 9,966,989 1,040,175 

Timber              1 year   4,717,356 5,561,662 (844,306) 

Estimated expenses for 
the Right Issues 

      Within 3 months     
  800,000 

 
945,608 

 
(145,608) 

Total  16,589,013 16,589,013 - 

 

B9 Group Borrowings and Debts Securities 

 

Group’s borrowings as at 30 September 2015 were as follows: 
 

  
Short Term 
RM’000 

Long Term 
RM’000 

Total 
RM’000 

(a) Secured Borrowings  
    
   Hire purchase payables 

 
 

         104 

 
 

738 

 
 

842 

   104 738 
 

842 

        
 The Group borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia 
 
B10 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 
 

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this report. 
 
 

B11 Changes in Material Litigations 
 
There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since the 
last annual balance sheet date of 31 March 2015, except as disclosed below: 
 

1) Zenith City Investment Limited vs Harvest Court Industries Berhad & 6 others (Suit 197) 

 
On 10 June 2014, the Company has received a Writ of Summon and Statement of Claim both 
dated 6 June 2014 from Zenith City Investment Limited (“Plaintiff”) for failure to comply with 
Section 151 of the Companies Act.  
 
The Plaintiff claims various damages and loss suffered from the breach of Section 151 of the 
Companies Act, 1965 by the Company, cost on full indemnity basis and any other order or relief 
granted by the Court.  
 
Both the High Court and Court of Appeal had dismissed the Company’s application to strike out 
the above Writ and Statement of Claim on 30 September 2014 and 7 May 2015. 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
On 29 May 2015, the plaintiff had withdrawn the above suit against the Company. 
 

2) Datuk Chai Woon Chet vs Harvest Court Industries Berhad & 6 others (Suit 34) 
 
On 30 June 2014, the Company has received a Writ of Summon and Statement of Claim both 
dated 24 June 2014 from Datuk Chai Woon Chet (“Plaintiff”). The said Writ and Statement of 
Claim were filed against the Company pursuant to the Company’s announcements made on 10 
June 2014 and 19 June 2014 respectively and article published by the Edge on 20 June 2014 
wherein the Plaintiff claimed that the same defamed him. 
 
The Plaintiff claims various damages, injunction for restraining the Company to make further 
publishing or causing to be published any statement of defamation to the Plaintiff and an order to 
request the Company to publish a statement of apologies for the said statement of defamation 
on the media selected by the Plaintiff within 14 days from the date of judgment or within 5 days 
from the date of serving the judgment to the Company (whichever is earlier). 
 
After some case management and court hearings, the plaintiff has subsequently withdrawn the 
suit on 1 June 2015. 
 

3) Harvest Court Industries Berhad vs Zenith City Investments Limited, Datuk Chai Woon Chet & 32 
others (Suit 318) 
 
On 11 July 2014, the Company has commenced an action in Kuala Lumpur High Court against 
Zenith City Investments Limited, Datuk Chai Woon Chet & 32 others (collectively as 
“Defendants”) as the Defendants have together acted in concert to breach Section 9(1) of the 
Malaysian Code on Take Overs and Mergers 2010 (“the Code”) for their failure to make a 
mandatory general offer to the Company’s shareholders. Pursuant to Section 217 of the Capital 
Markets and Services Act 2007 (“the CMSA”), the Code is to be complied with. 
 
The Company believes that the Defendants together hold 33% or more of the Company’s shares 
and pursuant to Section 9(1) of the Code, it is mandatory for the Defendants to make a general 
offer to all the shareholders of the Company. The Defendants’ failure to make such mandatory 
general offer affects the interest of the Company’s shareholders particularly the minority 
shareholders. Thus, the Company/Plaintiff claims from the Defendants either jointly and/or 
severally the following Orders in the aforesaid civil action:- 
 
i) a declaration that the Defendants together held 33% or more shares in the Plaintiff company;  
ii) a mandatory injunction compelling the Defendants either jointly and/or severally make a 
general offer to all the Plaintiff’s shareholders in accordance to the rules and regulations;  
iii) costs incurred by the Plaintiff to hold another general meeting;  
iv) general damages and any other cost as decided by the Court.  
 
On 2 March 2015, the High Court allowed the Defendants’ application to strike out the suit and 
the Company has subsequently filed appeals to the Court of Appeal on 27 March 2015 against 
the High Court decision. 
 
The Company had on 11 June 2015 withdrawn its appeal from the Court of Appeal. 
  

4) Syawaras Sdn Bhd vs Harvest Court Industries Berhad 

 
On 11 August 2014, the Company has received an Originating Summons dated 30 July 2014 
and Notice of Application dated 31 July 2014 from Syawaras Sdn Bhd (“Plaintiff”).  
 
Pursuant to the Originating Summons and Notice of Application, the Plaintiff informed that they 
had on 8 July 2014 lodged a complaint to Suruhanjaya Syarikat Malaysia (“SSM”) and requested 
SSM to investigate the Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) entered between Dato’ Lim Thiam 
Huat (“the Vendor”) and the Company on 19 June 2014 as the Plaintiff is alleging that the Board 
of Directors of the Company at the material time was not acting in good faith and in the best 
interest of the Company during the process of finalising the said transaction. In view of this, the 
Plaintiff claims included the following:-  
 
 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

  
 
i) an order to prohibit the Company to implement and/or resolve the SPA until: 
 
a) the conclusion of the investigation by SSM; and  
 
b) decision from the Prosecutor whether any charge will be filed against the Board of Directors 
at the material time and the Vendor.  
 
ii) cost incurred for this application and any other cost to be paid by the Board of Directors at 
the material time and the Vendor; and  
 
iii) any other order or relief granted by the Court.  
 
At the hearing held on 13 August 2014 the Company gave an undertaking to the Court that the 
Company will not take steps to complete the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 19 June 2014 
pending service of the Originating Summons to all other Defendants and until the hearing date of 
the Notice of Application. 
 
On 9 March 2015, the Court has refrained the Company from taking further step to complete the 
SPA pending SSM’s investigation result and the above suit was lapsed on 9 September 2015. 
 

5) Zenith City Investments Limited and Syawaras Sdn. Bhd. vs Harvest Court Industries Berhad (Suit 
257) 
 
On 12 August 2014, the Company has received an Originating Summons dated 30 July 2014 
from Zenith City Investments Limited (“Zenith”) and Syawaras Sdn Bhd (“Syawaras”) (collectively 
as “Plaintiffs”).  
 
The Plaintiffs are alleging that the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) proposed to be held 
on 8 August 2014 was impracticable to call due to the Company’s failure to provide the Record 
of Depositors (“ROD”) as requested by the Plaintiffs. In view of this, the Plaintiffs filed this 
Originating Summons to have an EGM convened by the Court for the purposes of passing the 
Resolutions under Section 150 of the Companies Act, 1965 (“the Act”). 
 

  
Pursuant to the Originating Summons, the Plaintiffs’ claims included the following: 
 
i) An order to convene an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) by the Company pursuant to 
Section 150 of the Companies Act, 1965 (“the Act”), to consider and if thought fit, passing the 
plaintiffs proposed resolutions in removing existing directors, Dato’ Mohamed Amir Abas bin 
Zainal Azim, Ng Wai Han, Woo Mun Chee and Zanuri bin Zainal; and appointment of new 
directors, Dato' Seri Abdul Azim bin Mohd Zabidi, Datuk Chai Woon Chet and Wong Kwai Wah. 
 
At the same time, the plaintiffs also seek to remove any director who is being appointed as a 
director of the Company at any time from 1 July 2014 up to and including the time of the 
conclusion of the EGM (including any adjournment thereof). 
 
ii) An order for the manner of EGM being called, held or conducted and any other ancillary and 
consequential orders which is deemed expedient by the court;  
 
iii) An order to the Company to provide a copy of Record of Depositors within 21 days from the 
date of Judgment or any period which deem appropriate to expedient the EGM but not less than 
3 market days before the date of EGM;  
 
iv) parties are at liberty to make any applications thereafter;  
 
v) Costs; and any other relief granted by the Court.  
 
The High Court has dismissed the Company’s application to strike out on 13 January 2015 with 
costs of RM5,000 to be paid to the plaintiff. The Company has filed an appeal to the Court of 
Appeal on 9 February 2015 and was fixed for hearing on 15 June 2015. 
 
However, the plaintiff has subsequently made a withdrawal on the above suit on 8 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
B12 Dividends - Proposed, Recommended or Declared 
 

There were no dividends proposed, recommended or declared for the period ended 30 September 
2015. 
 
 

B13 Profit/(Loss) Per Share 
 

(a) Basic 
 

Basic profit/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. 

 

 Current Current 

 Quarter Year to date 

Profit/ (Loss) attributable to ordinary equity 
holders of  the parent (RM) 

(1,163,364) (2,149,321) 

   

Weighted average number of shares   280,834,123 280,834,123 

   

Basic profit/(loss) per share (sen) (0.41) (0.77) 

 
 
 
 

(b) Diluted 
 

Diluted profit/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable during the period. 

 

 Current Current 

 Quarter Year to date 

Profit/ (Loss) attributable to  ordinary 
equity holders of  the parent (RM) 

(1,163,364) (2,149,321) 

   

Weighted average number of shares                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
Adjustment for 
  Assumed exercise of warrants  
Adjusted weighted average number of 
ordinary shares issued and issuable 

280,834,123 
 

- 
 

280,834,123 

280,834,123 
 

- 
 

280,834,123 
   

Diluted profit/(loss) per share (sen) (0.41) (0.77) 

 
 

B14 Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits/losses 
 

 As at 30 Sep 2015 As at 31 Mar 2015 

  RM'000 RM'000 
  Total accumulated losses of the group   
   
-    Realised 

 
(62,989) 

 
(58,401) 

-    Unrealised       (1,950) (1,990) 

 (64,939) (60,391) 

     Less : Consolidation Adjustments        37,101 34,702 

   (27,838)  (25,689) 

 
  
 
 



ANZO HOLDINGS BERHAD (36998T) 
(Formerly known as HARVEST COURT INDUSTRIES BERHAD) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

B15         Profit for the Financial Year 
 
 

     Current 
Quarter Ended 

 Financial 
Period 
Ended 

Profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting): 30 Sep 2015  30 Sep 2015 

RM  RM 

Interest Expense 
   

7,854 
 

10,508 

Depreciation 
   

390,635 
 

738,536 

Gain on disposal of Property, plant & 
equipment 

   -  (38,000) 

Interest Income 
   

(32,631) 
 

(79,623) 

Other income including investment 
income 

   (2,883)  (6,607) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


